

Dharam Chand Dogra vs. State of H.P. and Anr.

**CWP No.7454 of 2021**

04.04.2024 Present : Mrs. Archana Dutt, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. L.N. Sharma, Addl. A.G. for respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that though petitioner has received the amount in accordance with the order dated 19.10.2023 passed by this Court but he has a grievance that the entire amount of Rs.1,82,395/- was required to be kept in Fixed Deposit vide communication dated 20.10.2018, however, the Director of Agriculture, Himachal Pradesh, did not comply with such directions issued by the Principal Secretary, Agriculture to Government of Himachal Pradesh.

In view of the statement made by learned counsel for the petitioner, let respondent No.2 explain by way of an affidavit as to how and in what manner the amount of Rs.1,82,395/- was invested after the issuance of communication dated 20.10.2018 by the Principal Secretary, Agriculture to Government of Himachal Pradesh to the Director of Agriculture, Himachal Pradesh. For such purpose list on 30.04.2024.

**(Satyen Vaidya)**  
**Judge**

4<sup>th</sup> April, 2024  
(Pardeep)